KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB -1999 SEASON
President: A Copson Chairman: A Elliott
Vice Presidents: B Baker, D Baldrey, J Dealler, J Disney, A Gladstone, H G Gray, J Hartley, G Heeley,
J Keeling, A Morris, F Palmer, K Reffin, M Stewart, G Ward, M White.
Hon Vice President: Mrs M Hinchliffe.

Gen Sec: C Anderson Treasurer: ] Woodford
1% XTI Captain: R A Baker Vice Capt: ?
2" XT Captain: J Greatorex Vice Capt: ?
Groundsman: M White. Ground: Rectory Field.

Umpire: J Cottee, M Elliott, J Kitching, S Pick Scorer: J Greaves

Review of the Season:

AGM was held at the Key Club on 27 January 1999.

With Nottinghamshire following the English Cricket Board recommendations, structured cricket through a pyramid
system was played in the County for the first time. A Premier County League was formed and promotion to this will be
achieved via the newly formed HSBC South Nottinghamshire League and the existing Premier Bassetlaw League.

As a consequence of the club’s finishing position in the 1998 season of the South Notts Village League, they were
placed in Division One of the new South Nottinghamshire League and among some high quality company achieved a
top ten finish in a one leg 20 team league and a place in the new ten team Division 1A for the 2000 season.

All second teams were placed in a League structure of their own and Keyworth 2nds achieved a very creditable third
place finish in Division 2C.

To cap a memorable season, the club reached the Senior Knock Out Cup Final for the third time in four years, before
losing to Gedling Colliery, after accounting for notable scalps in Collingham and Clifton on the way. Restricting the
Colliery team to 184 in their 45 overs, Keyworth fell 13 runs short when all out in the final over. The team and it’s
supporters earning itself the “Barby Army” tag for the BBQ’s staged during the process of each round match.

The semi final victory over Clifton was particularly hard fought. Simon Smith led the way with 74 not out from a total
of 235 for 7, but Clifton were cruising at 172 for 3 with 8 overs remaining before being bowled out for 223 as Keyworth
held their nerve with tight bowling and outstanding fielding, including three run outs.

Sunday 12 July witnessed Keyworth’s first win of the Thurgarton Six-a-side Tournament — Lowdham, Oxton, Plumtree,
Thurgarton & Whatton & Aslockton were the other competing teams.

Through the season, Simon Smith and Shaun King scored heavily from the bat and Tony Newby, well backed up by the
pace attack of Phil Cockerton, Tim Hepburn, Ian Kitchinson and spin of Rob Baker, were always among the wickets,
supported by arguably the best fielding side in the division and Barry Newby behind the stumps. Stuart Meek with bat
and ball led the way in the 2nds.

The club’s old Gunn & Moore Trophy (which had disappeared) came on the market from an Antiques Dealer at a price
of £40 in May 1999. ? Did Ernie Lay (delegated) purchase it on behalf of the club)

Ken Reffin, Vice President and loyal supporter passed away in October 1999 and Tim Hepburn, former captain and
very successful bowler left the club and the UK to emigrate with his family to the Cayman Islands.

Presentations included...

Player of the Year — Tony Newby

27 XT Player of the Year — Tony Ingham

Batting Trophy for the Best Average & Highest Score Trophy— Simon Smith

27 XT Batting Trophy for the Best Average — Ernie Lay

Bowling Trophy for Best Average & Best Bowling Performance Trophy — Tony Newby

2™ XT Bowling Trophy for Best Average — Dave Hallam

Fielding Trophy — Rob Baker & Andrew Cowlard

Chris Keeling Memorial Trophy for a “Champagne Moment” to Alex Ball & Ian Greatorex.

Young Player of the Year — Liam Elliott for debut at 12 years of age in the 2" XI.



1999 SEASON continued...

1 XI LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...

01.05.1999 BELVOIR A Match tied
08.05.1999 BRAMCOTE H Match Abandoned
15.05.1999 HUCKNALL A Winning Draw by 36 runs
22.05.1999 NOTTINGHAM H Won by 54 runs
29.05.1999 CLIFTON A Match Abandoned
05.06.1999 LOUGHBOROUGH H Lost by 3 wickets
12.06.1999 BALDERTON H Match Abandoned
19.06.1999 GOTHAM A Winning Draw by 23 runs
26.06.1999 NOTTS AMATEURS H Won by 5 wickets
03.07.1999 ATTENBOROUGH H Winning Draw by 5 runs
10.07.1999 COLLINGHAM A Won by 6 wickets
17.07.1999 GEDLING COLL. H Lost by 75 runs
24.07.1999 CALVERTON A Lost by 7 wickets
31.07.1999 ELLERSLIE H Lost by 8 wickets
07.08.1999 GEDLING VILL. A Won by 9 wickets
14.08.1999 W. BRIDGFORDIANS H Won by 6 wickets
21.08.1999 EASTWOOD H Won by 1 wicket
28.08.1999 PLUMTREE A Losing Draw by 39 runs
H

05.09.1999 NEWARK Lost by 101 runs

HSBC South Nottinghamshire Cricket League SENIOR LEAGUE CUP...

27 Round 04.07.1999 GEDLING VILLAGE Won by 9 wickets
Quarter Final 01.08.1999 COLLINGHAM Won by 2 runs
Semi Final 22.08.1999 CLIFTON Won by 12 runs
Final 12.09.1999 GEDLING COLLIERY Lost by 13 runs

HSBC South Nottinghamshire Cricket LEAGUE Table — DIVISION 1A/1B:

(Note: Midland Bank South Notts Village League amalgamated with the Gunn & Moore Alliance League to form this
new league, which would act as a feeder to the Notts Premier League. One match played only against each opponent
and the results to decide formation of divisions for the 2000 Season)

Pd W L WD Tie LD NR Pts Ave
1 CLIFTON VILLAGE 19 10 3 4 0 0 2 285  16.76
2 ATTENBOROUGH 19 10 0 3 0 4 2 282 16.59
3 NOTTS AMATEUR 19 10 3 2 0 1 3 248  15.50
4  CALVERTON 19 9 4 3 0 1 2 260  15.29
5  GEDLING COLLIERY 19 8 2 4 0 3 2 253 14.88
6 PLUMTREE 19 7 4 3 0 1 4 215 14.33
7 KEYWORTH 19 6 5 3 1 1 3 208  13.00
8  BALDERTON 19 5 7 4 0 0 3 202 12.63
9 LOUGHBOROUGH 19 7 7 2 0 1 2 203 11.94
10 BELVIOR 19 6 7 0 1 2 3 178 11.13
11  GOTHAM 19 3 5 4 0 4 3 178  11.13
12 BRAMCOTE 19 3 3 3 0 7 3 176~ 11.00
13 EASTWOOD 19 3 6 4 0 3 3 171 10.69
14 COLLINGHAM 19 3 6 3 0 2 5 143 10.21
15 NEWARK 19 5 9 2 0 1 2 159 9.35
16 GEDLING VILLAGE 19 3 9 3 0 1 3 147 9.19
17  NOTTINGHAM 19 5 7 0 0 4 3 143 8.94
18 ELLERSLIE 19 5 9 1 0 3 1 155 8.61
19 HUCKNALL 19 5 9 0 0 4 1 151 8.39
20  WEST BRIDGFORDIANS 19 2 11 0 0 4 2 87 5.12



LOWEST SCORE:

1999 SEASON continued...

S. SMITH

S. KING

R. DRURY

P. COCKERTON
W.DESSAUR
B. NEWBY

T. NEWBY

R A BAKER
A.BALL

G. TINDSLEY
A.ELLIOTT

T. HEPBURN

I. KITCHINSON

Also Batted...

ELAY

T WRIGHT

T JENKINSON
A BURMAN
N PALMER

A COWLARD

Best off the Bat...

Runs Player
74 S. SMITH
72 S. KING
70 W. DESSAUR
67 R. DRURY
66* S. SMITH

65 W.DESSAUR

65 B. NEWBY

62 S. KING

58 S. SMITH

52 W. DESSAUR

52 S. KING

51 W. DESSAUR

51 S. SMITH
Leading “6” Hitters of the season

S KING

R A BAKER

R DRURY

A BALL

23
16
13
22
22
22
20
19
18
8
14
20
21
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HIGHEST SCORE: 245-7 KEYWORTH v BALDERTON (12.06.1999)
74 KEYWORTH v LOUGHBOROUGH (05.06.1999)

1% XI BATTING Averages (qualification : 6 Completed Innings)
Matches

Innings  Not Out HS
21 5 74*
15 1 72
13 2 67
14 4 43*
20 0 70
20 0 65
18 2 41*
15 3 39
11 5 27
8 2 32%
12 3 34
12 6 12*
10 3 13*
4 0 22
1 0 2
1 0 2
1 0 1
1 0 0
0 0 0
Opposition

V  CLIFTON (Cup)

V  NOTTINGHAM

V  BELVOIR

V  GOTHAM

V  COLLINGHAM

V  ELLERSLIE

V  ATTENBOROUGH

V  BALDERTON

V  BALDERTON

V  BALDERTON

V  PLUMTREE

V  GEDLING COLL.

V  GEDLING COLL.(Cup)

Total Runs
520
453
282
216
400
356
270
175
75
75
96
54
30

w
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Venue
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Ave
32.50
32.36
25.64
21.60
20.00
17.80
16.88
14.59
12.50
12.50
10.67

9.00

4.29

7.75
2.00
2.00
1.00
0.00

Date
22.08.1999
22.05.1999
01.05.1999
19.06.1999
10.07.1999
31.07.1999
03.07.1999
12.06.1999
12.06.1999
12.06.1999
28.08.1999
17.07.1999
12.09.1999



1999 SEASON continued...

Best Batting Partnerships of the Season

Runs  Partners Opposition
1% wkt 97 S KING & R DRURY PLUMTREE
20 wkt 131 B NEWBY & S KING NOTTINGHAM
31 wkt 109 S SMITH & W DESSAUR BALDERTON
4™ wkt 69 S SMITH & T NEWBY COLLINGHAM
5t wkt 65 W DESSAUR & T NEWBY BELVIOR
6™ wkt 66 BNEWBY & R A BAKER ATTENBOROUGH
7% wkt 49 R ABAKER & A ELLIOTT BALDERTON
8 wkt 64 P COCKERTON & A BALL COLLINGHAM
9% wkt 40 P COCKERTON & A BALL ATTENBOROUGH
10" wkt 23 A BALL & IKITCHINSON BELVIOR

15 XI BOWLING Averages (qualification 8 wickets or 60 overs)
Overs Maidens Runs Wkts

T. NEWBY 209.0 45 714 39
A.BALL 54.0 8 233 12
P. COCKERTON 130.5 24 473 23
T. HEPBURN 167.0 21 597 29
[. KITCHINSON 148.1 30 498 23
R A BAKER 181.0 24 671 26
Also bowled
R DRURY 5 0 24 1
S SMITH 40.3 3 219 4
W DESSAUR 11 0 61 1
A ELLIOTT 0.2 0 4 0
G TINDSLEY 3 0 17 0
Best with the Ball...
Figures Player Opposition
516 T. NEWBY V  W. BRIDGFORDIANS
5-23 [. KITCHINSON V  NOTTS AMATEURS

15t XI CATCHING & STUMPING:
Catches  Stumpings
B NEWBY 11 1
R A BAKER
P COCKERTON
A BALL
T HEPBURN
T NEWBY
R DRURY
A ELLIOTT
I KITCHINSON
S SMITH
E LAY
A COWLARD
W DESSAUR
G TINDSLEY
N PALMER
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Date
28.08.1999
22.05.1999
12.06.1999
10.07.1999
01.05.1999
03.07.1999
12.06.1999
01.08.1999
03.07.1999
01.05.1999

Ave
18.31
19.41
20.57
20.59
21.65
25.81

24.00
54.75
61.00

Venue Date
H 14.08.99
H 26.06.99



1999 SEASON continued...

2" XT LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...

01.05.99 SAWLEY III H Won by 6 wkts
08.05.99 OLD PAVIORS 1T A Won by 11 runs
15.05.99 BRAMCOTE I H Lost by 34 runs
22.05.99 CALVERTON II A Lost by 63 runs
29.05.99 WILLOUGHBY I H Won by 3 wkts
05.06.99 GEDLING VILLAGE II A Lost by 2 wkts
12.06.99 FARNDON A Lost by 1 wkt
19.06.99 GOTHAM II H Lost by 7 wkts
26.06.99 CAYTHOREPE III A Won by 66 runs
03.07.99 SAWLEY III A Won by 162 runs
10.07.99 OLD PAVIORS H Won by 9 wkts
17.07.99 BRAMCOTE I A Won by 4 wkts
24.07.99 CALVERTON II H Lost by 10 runs
31.07.99 WILLOUGHBY I A Lost by 2 wkts
07.08.99 GEDLING VILLAGE I H Lost by 8 wkts
14.08.99 FARNDON H Match abandoned
21.08.99 GOTHAM 1T A Won by 23 runs
28.08.99 CAYTHOREPE III H Won by 4 wkts

HSBC South Nottinghamshire Cricket LEAGUE Table — DIVISION 2C:

Pld \%% L Tie NR  Result Bonus Pts
1 GOTHAM II 18 13 3 0 2 112 105 217
2 GEDLING VILLAGE II 18 11 5 0 2 96 103 199
3 CAYTHORPE III 18 10 6 0 1 84 92 1476
4 KEYWORTH 11 18 9 8 0 1 76 97 173
5 BRAMCOTE II 18 9 6 0 3 84 81 165
6 CALVERTON II 18 8 7 0 3 76 79 155
7 WILLOUGHBY II 18 8 8 0 2 72 80 152
8 OLD PAVIORS II 18 5 12 0 1 44 76 120
9 FARNDON 18 6 10 0 2 56 63 119
10 SAWLEY III 18 1 14 0 3 20 50 70



1999 SEASON continued...

2" X1 BATTING Averages (qualification : 8 Completed Innings)

Matches Innings  Not Out HS Total Runs
E LAY 11 11 3 56 296
S MEEK 15 15 1 36 235
G TINDSLEY 12 11 0 47 181
A COWLARD 13 12 1 41 180
J GREATOREX 11 10 0 38 161
I GREATOREX 15 13 2 36* 169
S DAFT 15 15 1 34* 204
P HARDY 12 10 1 24 79
Also Batted
D HALLAM 10 7 5 14* 51
A ELLIOTT 2 2 0 19 35
A BURMAN 8 7 2 23% 82
R KITCHING 3 3 0 33 49
R RATHBONE 4 3 0 20 48
A BALL 2 2 0 17 29
I DRIVER 2 2 0 20 29
I RANDALL 7 5 1 37 55
T INGHAM 9 7 1 28 63
A WILCOX 10 7 3 15* 43
I KITCHINSON 1 1 0 8 8
I WOOLLEY 10 7 3 7* 24
JRODGERS 5 3 0 5 10
S THOMAS 5 4 0 6 8
P ELLIOTT 1 1 0 1 1
L ELLIOTT 1 0 0 0 0
R THOMAS 2 1 0 0 0
N PALMER 1 1 1 0* 0
Best off the Bat...
Runs Player Opposition Venue
56 E LAY V  BRAMCOTE II A
53 E LAY V  SAWLEY III A
47 G TINDSLEY V  SAWLEY III A
43 ELAY V  GEDLING VILLAGE II A
41 A COWLARD V  WILLOUGHBY H
Best Batting Partnerships of the Season
Runs  Partners Opposition
1% wkt 80 JGREATOREX & S DAFT SAWLEY III
27 wkt 65 ELAY & S MEEK BRAMCOTE II
31 wkt 105 G TINDSLEY & E LAY SAWLEY III
4 wkt 62 E LAY & G TINDSLEY GEDLING VILLAGE
5t wkt 50 ELAY & S MEEK SAWLEY III
6™ wkt 22 T INGHAM & I GREATOREX CALVERTON II
7% wkt 28 I GREATOREX & J GREATOREX OLD PAVIORS
8th wkt 66 I GREATOREX & I RANDALL OLD PAVIORS
9th wkt 32 R KITCHING & T INGHAM CALVERTON II
10™ wkt 19 I WOOLLEY & D HALLAM CAYTHORPE III

Ave
37.00
16.79
16.45
16.36
16.10
15.36
14.56

8.77

25.50
17.50
16.40
16.33
16.33
14.50
14.50
13.75
10.50
10.75
8.00
6.00
3.33
2.00
1.00
0.00
0.00

Date
17.07.99
03.07.99
03.07.99
05.06.99
29.05.99

Date
03.07.99
17.07.99
03.07.99
05.06.99
01.05.99
22.05.99
08.05.99
08.05.99
24.07.99
26.06.99



1999 SEASON continued...

Leading “6” Hitters of the season...

S MEEK
I DRIVER

I GREATOREX

ELAY

NS S S Jo)}

2" XTI BOWLING Averages (qualification 8 wickets or 60 overs)

Overs Maidens Runs
D HALLAM 86.4 22 195
T INGHAM 91.5 21 249
S MEEK 125.3 23 384
I WOOLLEY 63 12 201
A WILCOX 91.1 9 319
G TINDSLEY 86.3 13 262
Also bowled
I KITCHINSON 11 1 39
R KITCHING 22 1 89
I RANDALL 17 1 58
A BALL 16 3 66
R RATHBONE 6 0 23
A COWLARD 14.4 3 49
S DAFT 3 0 16
Best with the Ball...
Figures Player Opposition
6-18 D HALLAM V  GOTHAM II
6-24 T INGHAM V  OLD PAVIORS
5-16 S MEEK V  SAWLEY III
5-25 D HALLAM V  SAWLEY III
5-39 I KITCHINSON V  CAYTHORPE III
5-48 G TINDSLEY V  OLD PAVIORS

2" XT CATCHING & STUMPING:

S DAFT

A COWLARD

ELAY
S MEEK

G TINDSLEY
I GREATOREX

A BERMAN

JGREATOREX

A ELLIOTT
P HARDY

T INGHAM
D HALLAM

R KITCHING

N PALMER
I RANDALL

Catches Stumping
s
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NOTTINGHAM EVENING LEAGUE: Did not enter a team.

NOTTS CC Rushcliffe Festival, Club 6 - aside Competition
Sunday 22 August at Trent Bridge CG...

Group A qualifier
Group A qualifier
?

KEYWORTH v BINGHAM ?
KEYWORTH v ELLERSLIE ?

Wkts
20
19
29
11
15
12
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Ave

9.75
13.10
13.24
18.27
21.26
21.83

7.8
14.83
19.33
22.00
23.00
49.00

Venue
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Date
21.08.99
10.07.99
01.05.99
03.07.99
28.08.99
08.05.99



